

**FILED**  
**11-23-2022**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

---

Appeal No. 2022 AP 446 - CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

JULIE A. MINNEMA,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED  
ON FEBRUARY 8, 2022, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  
FOR WAUPACA COUNTY, THE HONORABLE  
RAYMOND HUBER, PRESIDING

---

Respectfully submitted,

JULIE A. MINNEMA,  
Defendant-Appellant

TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES  
Attorneys for the Defendant  
6605 University Avenue, Suite 101  
Middleton, Wisconsin 53562  
(608) 661-6300

BY: DARRIN CRAWFORD  
State Bar No. 1073488  
Darrin@traceywood.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	4
<u>Argument</u>	5
<b>I. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to file a discovery demand because he did not review and obtain all materials.</b>	5
<b>II. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to investigate obstructions to Deputy Groschal’s view and failing to consult or retain an expert to evaluate the testimony of reliability of an expired vial.</b>	6
<b>A. Failure to investigate obstruction of Deputy Gorschal’s view was ineffective</b>	6
<b>B. Failure to consult or retain an expert was ineffective</b>	6
<b>III. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the untimely and prejudicial filings.</b>	8
<b>A. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the untimely and prejudicial filing of an amended criminal complaint.</b>	8
<b>B. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the untimely and prejudicial filing of the witness list.</b>	9
<b>IV. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing object to the admission of other acts testimony.</b>	10
<b>A. The other acts testimony was not a strategic decision by counsel.</b>	10

**B. The admission of other acts evidence prejudiced  
Minnema.** 11

Conclusion 12

Certifications 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*State v. Hunt*, 2014 WI 102, 26, 360 Wis.2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434..11  
*State v. Jackson*, 2014 WI 4, 44, 352 Wis.2d 249, 841 N.W.2d 791.11  
*State v. Thiel*, 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....5  
*Strickland*, 466 U.S. 668, 689 .....7  
*State v. Webster*, 196 Wis. 2d 308, 319, 538 N.W.2d 810 (Ct. App. 1995). .....8
